

GRANTED

Nos. 99-224, 99-582

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 3 2000

CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES B. MILLER, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
PENDLETON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
CHARLES B. MILLER, *et al.***

JEFFREY A. MODISSETT
Attorney General of Indiana

JON LARAMORE
Counsel of Record
WAYNE E. UHL
GEOFFREY G. SLAUGHTER
Deputy Attorneys General
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-233-6582

Table of Contents

Question Presented i
Parties Below ii
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction..... 2
Relevant Statutes 2
Statement of the Case 4
Summary of the Argument 10
Argument 13
I. The stay in §3626(e)(2) is automatic, and federal courts lack the equitable power to extend it beyond 90 days. 13
II. Section 3626(e)(2) does not violate separation-of-powers principles 18
 A. The PLRA does not unconstitutionally suspend a judicial order 18
 B. Section 3626(e)(2) does not prescribe a rule of decision in a specific case 26
Conclusion 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 16, 28 |
| <i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 72 (1999) | 28 |
| <i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1636 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Dougan v. Singletary</i> , 129 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 2375 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Cncl.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>French v. Duckworth</i> , 178 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 1 |
| <i>French v. Owens</i> , 538 F. Supp. 910 (S.D. Ind. 1982), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 817 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 2374 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 133 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 2368 (1998) | 8, 13, 23, 27 |
| <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... | 21 |
| <i>Harvey v. Schoen</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 1001 (D.Minn. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792)..... | 22 |
| <i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Shapp</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 586 (E.D.Pa. 1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Inmates of Suffolk Co. Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 16, 28 |
| <i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) | 21 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 12, 22 |
| <i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1277 (1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) | 28 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Thompson v. Gomez</i> , 993 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Cal. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)..... | 8, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) | 26 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Carver</i> , 18 F.Supp.2d 503 (E.D.Pa. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Watson v. Ray</i> , 192 F.3d 115 (8th Cir. 1999) | 23, 24 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------|--------|
| Article III | 19, 20 |
|-------------------|--------|

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2) | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626 | i, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)..... | 2, 23, 25, 27, 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1) | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2)..... | 6, 7, 9, 18, 22, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3)..... | 6, 12, 18, 21, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)..... | i, 3, 9, 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(1) | 6, 13, 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2)(B)..... | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(3) | 6, 14, 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(4) | 13, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 107 | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... | 5 |
| P.L. 104-134 (1996) §§801-810 | 5 |
| P.L. 104-134 (1996) § 802..... | 6 |
| P.L. 105-119, § 123(a)(3)(C)..... | 6 |

Legislative History

| | |
|---|----|
| 141 Cong. Rec. H14106 (Dec. 6, 1995) | 16 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S3703 (Apr. 19, 1996) | 16 |
| 143 Cong. Rec. S12269 (Nov. 9, 1997)..... | 16 |
| H.R. Rept. No. 104-21, <i>Violent Criminal Incarceration Act of 1995</i> (1995) | 15 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Administrative Ofc. of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Mgmt. Statistics</i> (1996)..... | 5 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| Administrative Ofc. of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Mgmt. Statistics</i> (1998)..... | 5 |
| Paul M. Bator, <i>Congressional Power Over the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 27 Vill. L. Rev. 1030 (1982)..... | 21 |
| Ira Bloom, <i>Prisons, Prisoners, and Pine Forests: Congress Breaches the Wall Separating Legislative from Judicial Power</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 389 (1998)..... | 17 |
| Deborah Dekker, <i>Consent Decrees & the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Usurping Judicial Power or Quelling Judicial Micro-Management?</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 1275. | 17 |
| Federal Judicial Center, <i>Resource Guide for Managing Prisoner Civil Rights Litigation</i> (1996) | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) | 19 |
| Gerald Gunther, <i>Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction: An Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate</i> , 36 Stan. L. Rev. 895 (1984)..... | 21 |
| Henry M. Hart, <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) | 22 |
| Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2537 (1998) | 27 |
| Note, <i>Peanut Butter & Politics: An Evaluation of the Separation-of-Powers Issues in Section 802 of the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 73 Ind. L.J. 329 (1997)..... | 17 |
| Note, <i>Return to Hard Time: The Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 31 Ga. L. Rev. 879 (1997) | 17 |
| Note, <i>The End of the Prison Law Firm: Frivolous Inmate Litigation, Judicial Oversight, and the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 29 Rutgers L.J. 361 (1998)..... | 17 |
| Note, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995: A Legitimate Attempt to Curtail Frivolous Inmate Lawsuits and End the Alleged Micro-Management of State Prisons or a Violation of Separation of Powers?</i> , 63 Brooklyn L. Rev. 319 (1997)..... | 17 |
| Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Foreward: Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1981)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Jurisdictional Gerrymandering: Zoning Disfavored Rights out of the Federal Courts</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 129 (1981)..... | 22 |
| Julian Velasco, <i>Congressional Control Over Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Defense of the Traditional View</i> , 46 Cath. U. L. Rev. 671 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 1986) | 14 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| Seventh Circuit Rule 40(a) | 2, 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)..... | 20 |
